

**United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

---

---

**No. 25-5269**

---

---

HMO LOUISIANA, INC.,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; ROBERT F. KENNEDY, JR., in his official capacity as Secretary of the Department of Health & Human Services; MEHMET OZ, in his official capacity as Administrator of the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services; CENTERS FOR MEDICAID AND MEDICAID SERVICES,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

*On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia in  
No. 1:24-cv-02931-CRC, Christopher Reid Cooper, U.S. District Judge*

---

---

**BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

---

---

PAUL A. WERNER, III  
IMAD S. MATINI  
HANNAH J. WIGGER  
TIFENN DROUAUD  
SHEPPARD, MULLIN, RICHTER  
& HAMPTON LLP  
2099 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW, Suite 100  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 747-1900  
pwerner@sheppardmullin.com  
imatini@sheppardmullin.com  
hwigger@sheppardmullin.com  
tdrouaud@sheppardmullin.com

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant*

December 5, 2025

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES .....	i
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
GLOSSARY.....	v
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	2
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I.    Introduction. ....	4
II.   Regulatory Background.....	8
A.   The Medicare Advantage Program And Star Ratings. ....	8
B.   The Calculation Of Star Ratings Under The SSA And CMS’s Regulations. ....	11
C.   Calculating Star Ratings For Consolidated Contracts. ....	14
III.  Factual Background.....	15
A.   HMOLA’s Services And Historical Star Ratings.....	15
B.   CMS Issued Flawed 2025 Star Ratings For HMOLA. ....	16
C.   HMOLA Has Suffered Substantial And Irreparable Harm. .....	18
IV.  Procedural History.....	19
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	22
ARGUMENT .....	25
I.    Standard of Review. ....	25
II.   CMS Lowered HMOLA’s 2025 Star Ratings By Flouting Its Own Binding Regulations And Statutory Mandate. ....	26

A.	CMS Lowered HMOLA’s 2025 Star Ratings In Derogation Of The Plain Text Of Its Regulations And Binding Technical Notes.....	26
B.	CMS’s Improper Use Of Measure C05 Data To Calculate HMOLA’s 2025 Star Ratings Frustrates Its Central Statutory Command To Provide Beneficiaries With Useful Ratings Reflecting A Plan’s True Quality. ....	32
III.	CMS’s Lowered HMOLA’s 2025 Star Ratings Flow From An Unexplained Departure From Its Established Policy For Excluding Measure C05 Data. ....	34
	CONCLUSION.....	38
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Page(s)
<i>Al-Bihani v. Obama</i> , 619 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	29
<i>Am. Textile Mfrs. Inst., Inc. v. Donovan</i> , 452 U.S. 490 (1981).....	37
<i>Bloate v. U.S.</i> , 559 U.S. 196 (2010).....	30
<i>Cannon v. District of Columbia</i> , 717 F.3d 200 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	9
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012).....	35
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> , 591 U.S. 1 (2020).....	35
<i>Elevance Health v. Becerra</i> , 736 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2024).....	5, 30
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 579 U.S. 211 (2016).....	34
<i>Exportal Ltda v. United States</i> , 902 F.2d 45 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	25, 28, 29, 31
<i>Farrell v. Blinken</i> , 4 F.4th 124 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	38
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	35, 37
<i>FEC v. Democratic Senatorial Campaign Comm’n</i> , 454 U.S. 27 (1981).....	33, 34
<i>Food &amp; Drug Admin. v. Wages &amp; White Lion Investments, LLC</i> , 604 U.S. 542 (2025).....	35

<i>Genus Med. Tech. LLC v. FDA</i> , 994 F.3d 631 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	30
<i>Greater Boston Television Corp. v. FCC</i> , 444 F.2d 841 (D.C. Cir. 1970).....	34, 37
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015).....	28, 29
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 588 U.S. 558 (2019).....	29
<i>Loper Bright Enter. v. Raimondo</i> , 603 U.S. 369 (2024).....	28, 31
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	25, 28, 34, 37
<i>Nat’l Lifeline Ass’n v. Fed. Commc’ns Comm’n</i> , 921 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	36
<i>NLRB v. Brown</i> , 380 U.S. 278 (1965).....	33
<i>Pacific Ranger, LLC v. Pritzker</i> , 211 F.Supp.3d 196 (D.D.C. 2016).....	30
<i>Purepac Pharm. Co. v. Thompson</i> , 354 F.3d 877 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	27, 28, 31
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 566 U.S. 639 (2012).....	30, 31
<i>Ramprakash v. FAA</i> , 346 F.3d 1121 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	4, 26, 34
<i>Safari Club Int’l v. Zinke</i> , 878 F.3d 316 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	25
<i>Scan Health Plan v. Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , No. 1:23-cv-03910, 2024 WL 2815789 (D.D.C. June 3, 2024).....	5, 30

<i>SEC v. Sloan</i> , 436 U.S. 103 (1978).....	25
<i>UnitedHealthcare Benefits of Tex., Inc. v. Ctrs. for Medicare &amp; Medicaid Servs.</i> , No. 6:24-cv-00357, 2024 WL 4870771 (E.D. Tex. Nov. 22, 2024) .....	5, 30
<i>Wisc. Central Ltd. v. United States</i> , 585 U.S. 274 (2018).....	27

Statutes

5 U.S.C. §§ 701 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	25, 34
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1391.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2401.....	1
42 U.S.C. §§ 1395 <i>et seq.</i> .....	8
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-21.....	8, 32
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-22.....	8, 9, 11, 14, 32, 34
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-23.....	8, 10

Other Authorities

42 C.F.R. § 422.4.....	8
42 C.F.R. § 422.160.....	9, 10
42 C.F.R. § 422.162.....	11, 14, 15, 16, 17, 26, 27, 30
42 C.F.R. § 422.164.....	11, 12, 29, 31
42 C.F.R. § 422.166.....	9
42 C.F.R. §§ 422.508–422.512.....	26

42 C.F.R. § 422.510(a).....	10, 26
42 C.F.R. § 422.512 .....	26
42 C.F.R. § 422.550 .....	14
42 C.F.R. § 422.552 .....	14
83 Fed. Reg. 16,440, 16,520 (Apr. 16, 2018) .....	9, 10, 12, 13, 14, 18, 28, 32, 34
CMS Medicare Plan Finder, <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.medicare.gov/plan-compare/#/?year=2025&amp;lang=en">https://www.medicare.gov/plan-compare/#/?year=2025&amp;lang=en</a> .....	9
Fed. R. App. P. 4 .....	1
<i>Medicare Managed Care Manual: Chapter 12 - Effect of Change of Ownership, available at</i> <a href="https://www.cms.gov/regulations-and-guidance/guidance/manuals/downloads/mc86c12.pdf">https://www.cms.gov/regulations-and-guidance/guidance/manuals/downloads/mc86c12.pdf</a> .....	14
OXFORD MOD. DICTIONARY (2025).....	27
Paige Minemyer, <i>Judge sides with SCAN Health Plan in dispute with CMS over Medicare Advantage star ratings</i> (June 4, 2024), <a href="https://www.fiercehealthcare.com/payers/judge-sides-scan-health-plan-dispute-cms-over-medicare-advantage-star-ratings">https://www.fiercehealthcare.com/payers/judge-sides-scan-health-plan-dispute-cms-over-medicare-advantage-star-ratings</a> .....	5
Susan Morse, <i>UnitedHealthcare wins lawsuit over star ratings</i> (Nov. 26, 2024), <a href="https://www.healthcarefinancenews.com/news/unitedhealthcare-wins-lawsuit-over-star-ratings">https://www.healthcarefinancenews.com/news/unitedhealthcare-wins-lawsuit-over-star-ratings</a> ; .....	5
